
OJ/S S62
30/03/2021
156113-2021-EN

1 / 6

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:156113-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen: Provision of IT Consultancy Services in the Area of Web Development 
to the European Environment Agency and the European Commission (DG ENV and DG CLIMA)

2021/S 062-156113

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Environment Agency
Postal address: Kongens Nytorv 6
Town: Copenhagen K
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Postal code: 1050 K
Country: Denmark
Contact person: Olivier Cornu
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.eea.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.1) Name and addresses
Official name: European Commission, Directorate-General for Environment
Postal address: Rue de la Loi 200
Town: Brussels
NUTS code: BE100 Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale / Arr. Brussel-Hoofdstad
Postal code: 1049
Country: Belgium
Contact person: Alexandra Vakrou
E-mail: Alexandra.vakrou@ec.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://ec.europa.eu/dgs/environment/index_en.htm

I.1) Name and addresses

30/03/2021 S62
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 6

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders
mailto:Alexandra.vakrou@ec.europa.eu
https://ec.europa.eu/dgs/environment/index_en.htm


OJ/S S62
30/03/2021
156113-2021-EN

2 / 6

Official name: European Commission, Directorate-General for Climate Action
Postal address: Rue de la Loi 200
Town: Brussels
NUTS code: BE100 Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale / Arr. Brussel-Hoofdstad
Postal code: 1049
Country: Belgium
Contact person: Claus Kondrup
E-mail: claus.kondrup@ec.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://ec.europa.eu/clima/index_en

I.2) Information about joint procurement
The contract involves joint procurement
In the case of joint procurement involving different countries, state applicable national procurement law:
Denmark

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Provision of IT Consultancy Services in the Area of Web Development to the European Environment Agency 
and the European Commission (DG ENV and DG CLIMA)
Reference number: EEA/DIS/20/020

II.1.2) Main CPV code
72260000 Software-related services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The EEA, as leading contracting authority for the purpose of this inter-institutional call for tenders, and the 
European Commission, Directorate-General for Environment (DG ENV) and Directorate-General for Climate 
Action (DG CLIMA), as participating contracting authorities, seek to establish framework service contracts in 
cascade for the provision of IT services and support in the following areas:
• Web development with Python, Zope and Plone; Node.js, React and Elasticsearch; and
• DevOps operations with Jenkins, Docker; and

• availability of 1st and 2nd level helpdesk support services of said web development.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 9 000 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
72262000 Software development services
72266000 Software consultancy services

30/03/2021 S62
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 6

mailto:claus.kondrup@ec.europa.eu
https://ec.europa.eu/clima/index_en


OJ/S S62
30/03/2021
156113-2021-EN

3 / 6

72267100 Maintenance of information technology software

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Main site or place of performance:
At the contractor's own premises (extra-mural), or at the EEA premises in Copenhagen (intra-mural) depending 
on the requirements of the services to be provided.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
As specified in section 1.3 of the tender specifications.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Understanding of the objectives of the contract and the complexities of the work to be 
carried out — tenderers were asked to provide a short description (max 2 A4 pages per scenario) of how the 
required services and tasks would be provided for five different scenarios / Weighting: 50
Quality criterion - Name: Quality of the work: tenders were asked to provide a description (max. 4 A4 pages) 
of the way the quality of the work will be guaranteed – including a response to the following: Given a 10-year 
accumulation of source code, how would the service provider approach a reorganisation of such code to make it 
more maintainable? What is the service provider’s approach to prevention of degeneration of application source 
code, performance and security during maintenance and incremental improvements? Describe the service 
provider’s approach to documentation taking into consideration the cost/benefit of producing and maintaining it / 
Weighting: 20
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 226-555090

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/20/020-1

Title:
Provision of IT Consultancy Services in the Area of Web Development to the European Environment Agency 
and the European Commission (DG ENV and DG CLIMA)

30/03/2021 S62
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 6

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:555090-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S62
30/03/2021
156113-2021-EN

4 / 6

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
02/03/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Eau de Web SRL
Town: Bucharest
NUTS code: RO321 Bucureşti
Country: Romania
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 9 000 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 9 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 20 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/20/020-2

Title:
Provision of IT Consultancy Services in the Area of Web Development to the European Environment Agency 
and the European Commission (DG ENV and DG CLIMA)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
03/03/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: ALTIA Consultores S.A
Town: Oleiros (A Coruña)
NUTS code: ES111 A Coruña
Postal code: 15172
Country: Spain
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

30/03/2021 S62
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 6



OJ/S S62
30/03/2021
156113-2021-EN

5 / 6

Official name: Iskra Desenvolupament SCCL
Town: Manresa
NUTS code: ES51 Cataluña
Postal code: 08241
Country: Spain
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 9 000 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 9 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/20/020-3

Title:
Provision of IT Consultancy Services in the Area of Web Development to the European Environment Agency 
and the European Commission (DG ENV and DG CLIMA)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
02/03/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Tremend Software Consulting S.R.L
Town: Bucharest
NUTS code: RO321 Bucureşti
Postal code: 030134
Country: Romania
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Livatek A/S
Town: Aabyhøj
NUTS code: DK04 Midtjylland
Postal code: 8230
Country: Denmark
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 9 000 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 9 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 10 %

Section VI: Complementary information

30/03/2021 S62
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

5 / 6



OJ/S S62
30/03/2021
156113-2021-EN

6 / 6

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: European Ombudsman
Postal address: 1 Avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Town: Strasbourg
Postal code: 67001
Country: France
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +33 388172313
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address: https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff (date of receipt), or, in the absence thereof, the day when the 
person concerned had knowledge of the relevant information, an appeal may be lodged with the Court of Justice 
of the European Union.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 5-4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
23/03/2021

30/03/2021 S62
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

6 / 6

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu

